UNOFFICIAL COPY

linois Anti-Predatory | o, R o S48
' Cook County Recorder of Deeds
L‘end[ng Database Date: 09:'20;3'{2018 10:25 AM Pg: 1 0f 19

Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage [Frund
844-768-1713 Vo

A
L N\OHOMD ANy - “
The property identified as: PIN; 19-24-2298-007-0000
Address:
Street: 6621 5 MAPLEWOQD AVE
| Streat line 2;

City; CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60629

Lender: CENTURY LENDING COMPANY

Borrower: MICHELLE MARTINEZ, A SINGLE WOMAN AND SONIA PEREZ, A MARRIED WOMAN

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $172,812.00

Pursuant to 785 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Racorder of Deeds to racord a residential
martgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 2C8BF177-036E-43B4-ACC8-FDO180256524C Execution date: 9/7/2018




1826349054 Page: 2 of 19

SNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:
Century Lend1ﬁg Company

9931 Corporate Campus Dr, Suite
1200, Loulsville, KY 40223
Prepared By:

Century Lending Company

9931 Corporate Campus Dr, Sulte
1200, Loulsville, KY 40223
g & e

FiA Loan Mortgage

FHA Gase No.
137-9646251-703

MIN: 100330708180620012

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this docyimint are defined below and other wotds are defined in Soations 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21, Cettait rules regarding the vaage of words used in thls document are also provided in
Seetion L5,

(A) “Security Insteument" means this document, which is dated 9/7/2018 , together with
all Riders to this document, '

(B) "Borrower"is MICHELLE MARTINEZ, a single-shan and SONIA PEREZ, a married
woman

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instroment,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Flectronic Registration Systems, Ine, MERS i3 a separate corporation that Is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Tender's successors and assighs. MERS 1s the mortgagee vader this
Security Instrument, MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (388) 679-MERS.

m "Lender"is'(]entur‘y Lending Company

Lender [sa Corporation

FHA Mortga?a With MERS-IL 0/30/2014
Hankery BystatnaTd YMP @ , VIMPAN{L) (15066)
Wollers Kluw er Einanclal Servicas Page 1 af {

UM A A



(®)

(¥)

(@)

()

M

o)

(K)

L

™)

™)

- 1826349054 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of Kentucky
Lender's addess is 9931 Corporate Campus Dr, Su1te 1200, Loulsville, KY 40223

"Note" means the pmmlsqory note signed by Borrower and dated 9/7/2018 . The Notg
states that Botrower owoes Lender One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Eight Hundred
Twelve and 00/100ths ,

Dollars (U.8, $172,812,00 ) plus interest, Borrower has ptomised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than 10/01/2048

“Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property "

"Loan" meuis the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums dus urder this Security Instrutaent, plus interest, ‘

"Riders" meuans it Riders to this Seeurity Insteument that are executed by Borrowet, 'I‘hc I"ollowmg
Riders are to be exeered by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Ricer [_I Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
.......... Other
[ Rehabilitation Loan Rider” ‘

*Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Ridler

"Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (thet-haye the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
not-appealable judiclal opinions,

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessticn’s" means all dues, fecs, assessments and other
chatges that are iraposed on Borrower or the Property by avendominium assoclation, homeowners
association or similar orgfmmtton

"Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, othet thana uamaction originated by check, .
draft, or stmilar paper Instrument, which is initiated tltuou;_,h an elagtron'é terminal, tolephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruet, or autnorize a financial institwtion to
debit or credit an account. Such ferm includes, but is not limited to, point-ofsale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telophone, wire transfers, ard atomated clearinghouse
transfers.

"Eserow Tfems' means those items that are described in Section 3.

"Miscellaneous Proceeds' means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, of proegeds paid by
ay third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section &) fur: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property, :

"Mortgage Insurance" means insurance profecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan,

EHA Multga?e With MERS-IL 2014

Bankers 5

ama M VIR @ VMP4N lL)( 50 6
2 ot

Wolters Kluw or Fitanclal Services

DA e



1826349054 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and Interest under the
Note, plus (i1} any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

Py "RESPA"means the Real Estate Settlement Procecdures Act (12 U,S.C. Section 2601 et seq.} and its
lmplementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.I\R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time 1o
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter, As
nsed in this Security Instrumenst, "RESPA" refers to all requitements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA, ‘

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Utban Development or
his designee,

(R) '"Successorin Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken {itle to the Property, whether or not
that party hzs assumed Borrowet's obligations under the Note and/ot this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RiCHTC IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secuces to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modificatiods of the Wote; anc (1) the performance of Borrower' s covenants and agréements under this
Security Instrument and the Note, t'or this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as notminee for Lende: and Lender' s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described propty Jocated in the
County of Cook :

(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) “(Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

"See Attached Exhibit A"

Parcel ID Number: which currently has the address of

6621 S MAPLEWQOD AVE : (Sireet)
Chicago : (City), Tinois 60629 (Zip Code)

("Property Address™;

FHA Martgage With MERS.I, 0 2014
Bankary Bystematd VMP ® VMI’4N L) {1508
Waiters Kluw er Financlal Servlcqs o 3ot

TG



1826349054 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
apputienances, and fixtures now or hereafler & part of the property, All replacements and additlons shall also
ba covered by this Security Instrament, All of the foregoing is referred to in this Securlty Instrurzent as the
"Property," Borrower undetstands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Barrower in this Security Insttument, but, 1f neoessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
ineluding, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully selsed of the estate hereby conveyed emd has the tight
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of tecord, Berower watrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, subject+o any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY-INGTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited v'mahon', Ly iurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covelmg real property,

UNIFORM COVENANTa m‘uowm and Tender covenant and agree a3 follaws: .

1, Payment of Principa;, Interast, Fscrow [tems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when dur.a
the ptincipal of, and inferest ou, o debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note,
Borrower shall also pay funds for Fscrow Ttems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security [nsteument shall be made In TS, currency, However, il any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsequsnt payments due undet the Note and this Security Instrument
be made In one or more of the following forms, as-eglected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (o}
certified chock, bank check, treasurer' s check ot cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits ave insured by a fedeeal aseney, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer, :

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at<bs jocation designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance viin the notice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or pzrtial paymerits are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may aceept any payment or partial payzaent insufficient to bring the Loan
cutrent, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights-fo refirse such payment or
partial paymends in the futues, but Lender is not obligated to apply such pay:iisits at the time such
payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its schedulea duz 1ate, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds unti Dotrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current, IT Borrower does not do so within a reasonable parlod £ time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return themn to Borrower, If not applied earller, susi funds will
be applicd to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Berrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or periormmg the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Tnstrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority: :

FHA Morlﬁa?a With MERS-IL ‘
Bankers Bystems™ VMP @ VMPAN(I[) (150?
Wolters Kiuwor Finanslal Sorvlces Page 4 of

R FEAEE B



.

3.

1826349054 Page 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Fitst, to the Morlgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, Ilood and
other hazard insurance pramiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amottization of the prineipal of the Nete, and,
Fifth, to late chatpes due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Perlodic Payments,

Funds foi Esarow ltems. Botrower shall pay to Lender on the day Perlodic Payments are due under
the Note, uttil flie Note is paid tn full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and asseszinents and other items which can attain priority over this Secwity Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance olcths Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage [nsucance
premiums to be paid by Lendst to the Secretary or the monthly chatge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance rieiuums. These items are called "Escrow Iterns,”" At origination or at any
time during the tert of the Loan, Jinder may requite that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assesstnents, if any, be escrowed vy Berrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item, Borrower shall prompily furnish 4o fander all notices of amounts to be paid uncler this Section,
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Bserow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Ttems. Lendermay waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. /.1y such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Ttems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Leider and, if Lender tequires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time poriod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shell for all purposes be deerned to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items dit=ctly, pursuant to n waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may crercise its rights under Section 9
ancl pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Seetlon & to tepay to Lender any such
amount. Lendet may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any tme hy a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrawer shall pay to Larder all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lepder to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount aaender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current dne and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ttems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose depostts are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
ot entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) ot in ary Federal
Home Loan Dank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified

FHA Martgage With MERSL. ‘ pa0/2014
Hankeory SystemyTd VMP & VMMN () (1408
Wolters Kluw er Financlal Servions age & of 1

IR



5,

1826349054 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law pel'mitsi Lender to miks such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be pald on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any Interest or earnings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that Interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an mmtml accounting of the

* Punds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is o shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notlfy Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amem necessary to make up the shortage in accorcl;mc,e with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payinents, If thete iy a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Sorrowér as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary ta
make up the dzdelancy in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in fallol all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shail promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds hld by Lender.

~ Charges; Liens. Borrower shall nay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable

to the Property which can attai priorlty over this Security Instrument, leasehiold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Pees, and Assessments, if any. To the
oxtertt that these items are Escrow Tterid, Bottowet shall pay thetn tn the manner provided in Section 3,

Borrowet shall promptly discharge any lien'waich has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while thage proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holderof Jb lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrurdent, If Lender defermines that any part of the Property is
subject to a Tien which can attain priority over this Security Tnstrumaiy, Lender may give Borrower a

notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall

salisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this S=:tion 4,

Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the Improvements now existing 2 liereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extendad coverage," and any
other hazards Including, but not limited to, earthquakes and {loods, for which Lehderwauires insurance,
This insutance shall be malntained in the amounts (Including deductible levels) and rar Hiepetiods that
Lender tequires. What Lender tequires putsuant to the preceding sentences can change Guring the term of
the Loat, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chogen by Borrower subject to'Lender's

right to disapprove Botrowet's choios, which right shall not be exercised unteasonably. Lender 1oy

requits Botrower to pay, in connectlon with this Loan, either; (r) 8 one-time chargs for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; ot (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certitloation servicos and subsequent charges cach time remappings or simllar changes ocour which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification, Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Bimergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objegtion by Botrower,

EHA Mortgage With MERG-IL 3012014
Bankors Systama™ VP @ . VMP4N{11)(1506
Waltora Kluw or Financlal Servicos Pays & of 1

LTI



1826349054 Page: § of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Bottower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain itsurance
coverage, at Lendet's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage, Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard ar liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously In effect,

* Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the inswance coverage so obtalned might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained, Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Sectlon 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secuted by this Secutity Instrument, These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shafl be payable, with such Interest,
upor notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All ingraanse policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee 2ad/or as an additional loss payee, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal

_ certificates. IF7.erder requires, Borrower shall protapily give to Lender all recelpts of paid preminmg and
renswal notices, 1" Rorrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damags to, or destriciion of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as merigagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrowershill give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may
make proof of loss if not made prosapily by Borrower, Unless'Lc%nd.ezj and Borrower otherwlse agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoratlon or repair of tnas’aperty, it the restoration or repalr is sconomically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened, During sueli repalr and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such tnsurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to tnspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a sories
of progress payruents as the work is completed. Unless araoreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires fnterest to be paid on such insurance proceeds. wender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees foi public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be pajd out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Botrower, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible ¢ Lender's security would be
lessenad, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by s Security Instrurent,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such Lisurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Seetion 2,

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any avalabls insurance claim
and related matters, If Borrower does not respoud within 30 days to a notice from Lendar fhat the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the clafm. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property uader
Sectlon 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns 10 Londer (a) Borrawer' s rights to any insurimes
procoeds in an amouat not (o exceed the amounts unpaid under the Noie or this Scuurlty Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearnied premiums paid by
Borrowaer) under all insurance policies covering the Property, Insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

FHA Morlga?e With MERS-IL : 0130/2014
Bankers Syslomy™ VMP ® VMPJIN(IL)_}HO&H)
Waolters Kluwar Financlal Sarvicen . Paga 7 of 4

(R0

T ACE A



1

6.

1826349054 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Qccupancy, Borrower shall oceupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall contiue to oceupy the Property
as Bortower' s principal residence for at least one yoar after the date of ocoupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
ciroumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

Preservation, Malntenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or cormit waste on the
Property. Botrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or |
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration s not economically feasible, Bortower shall promptly repair the Propetty if damaged to

. avoid fidther deterioration or damage, I insurance or ¢condemnation proceeds are pald in connection

with damaps-to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing ov restoring the Property only
if Liender has released proceeds for such purposes, Lender may disburse proceedq for the repairs and.
restaration in 2strgle payment or in a series of progress paymcn(‘; as the work is completed.. If the

. insurance or condémuation proceeds are not sufficient to repair ar restare the Property, Botrawer is not

relieved of Borrower s 4tligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are-paid in conmection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of i “h indebledness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then to payment of prlncipal Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the duw. date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable eriiies upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the intericr of the improveinents on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an intecior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

Borrower's Loan Application. Borcower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons ot entities acting at the direction’of 3=rrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave matetially false, misleading, or inaccurate informztic or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material Infolrnation) in connection with the Loar, Matetial representations include,
but are not limited to, representations eoncerning Borrower's oceupaney-of the Property as Borrower' s
principal residence.

Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under thiz Sesurity Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the rropuriy and/or rights
under this Security Instrament (3uch as a proceeding in bankeuptey, probate, for condemuastion or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrumiens ot to enforce
laws or regulations), or (¢} Borrower has abandoned the Propetty, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights undgi his
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not fimited to: (a) paying any sums secured
by a Hen which has priority over this Security Tnstrument; (b) appearing in cowt; and (c) paying
tgasonable attorneys' fees o protect ity interest in the Property and/or tights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey procecding. Securing the Property includes,

FHA Mortga?n With MERS-IL

Bankers Bya
Wollers [Guw er Finanolal Services Pge

ama™ VP @ VMIMN(II]S(1.‘)fO16
¢

IR



1826349054 Page: 10 of 18,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, draln water from pipes, eliminate bullding or othet code violations or dangerous conditlons,
and have wtilities tarmed on or off, Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do ga and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreod that Lender incurs 1o
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9, -

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Bortower secured
by this Becurity Instrument, These amoutls shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such loterest, upon notiee from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease,
If Borrowe: acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee tiflo shall not merge unless
Lender agioeso the merger o writing,

10. Assignment <f Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfelture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shali-oe paid to Lender,

If the Property is damage 1. such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration orsepair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened,
Duting stich repair and restoratici period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to Inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satlsfaction, provided that such inspection shail be undertaken promptly, Lender
may pay for the repaits and restorationf: asingle disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the,
wotk is complated, Unless an agreement izirade in writing or Applicable Law requites intetest to be
paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shatl-not be required to pay Botrower any intersst or
parnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds, If the estoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellanedus Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with'ths excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied n the order provides for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value ol thy Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, wiethur ot not then due, with the
axcess, if any, paid to Borrowe,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property ir‘which the fair market
value of the Properly Immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in-yalue is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument imroediat:ly before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess Botrower and Lender othetwise agree in writ'ng, the sums
secured by thls Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Z1oveeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately Leofare the
pattial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair matket value of the Property
immediately before the pattial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to
Barrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in vatus of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ot loss in value is less than the
- amount of the sums secured Immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

FHA Mortqa?a With MERS-IL , fa0/2 14
Bankara Byatema™d YMP @ : VMPAN I J{18 GJ
Wollers Kluwsr Flnanclal Sorviees . o 9 of 1

LR RN



1.

12.

1826349054 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Sccurity Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to seitle a claim for damages, Botrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is anthorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or 1o the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, "Opposing Party" means the third party
that owes Baorrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has aright of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds. |

Borrowershall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or otiminal, is begun that, in
Lendei s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
inferest in‘the-Propetty or tights under this Security Instrument, Borrower can cure such a default and, if
accoleration hug Gecurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by cavsing the action ot proceeding to be
dismissed witn s esiing that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeitute of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender’ s tnterest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument, The proceeds of
any award or olalm for drmages that are attributable to the impairment of Lendet's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned snd shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds thes are ot applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2,

Borrower Not Released; Forbearaicz By Lender Not a Waivet, Extension of the time for payment
of modification of amortization of the swasszeured by this Security Instroment granted by Lender to
Borrowoer ot any Sucgessor in Interest of Bortowsr-<hall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender hall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse t¢ exiend time for payment or otherwise modify
atnortization of the sums secured by this Secutity Instriment by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower ot any Successots In Interest of Botrower Aqy forbearance by Lender ln exercising

-any right or remedy including, without limitdtion, Lendet's uerentance of payments from thied persons,

entlties or Successors in Irterest of Borrower or in amounts less thaw e amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right ot remedsy, :

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns bound, Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower' s obligations and liability shall be joint and several, Hawvevar, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (4 "co-signer"): (2)is co-signing this
Security Tnstrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signet’ s inteest i the Froperty under the
terms of this Security Tngtrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security
Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accomeaodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note vithout the .
co-signet's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successot in Inferest of Botrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrowet's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument, Bocrower shall nof be released fram
Rotrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

FHA Mortgago Wilh ML ' ' o4

Barkary Syn

sy ™ VILP © ‘ VMP4N(IL 1804

Woltars Kluw ar Financlal Sarvices ' Page or b}

R TR R



1826349054 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigng of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Bovrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower' s
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limitad to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation foes, Lender
may collect foes and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may 1ot charge fees that ave expressly
prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connectlon with the Loan exceed the
permitted-limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to teduce the
charge to e petmitted litit, and (b) aty sums alteady collected fiot Borrower whichi exceeded
permitted iinits will be refunded to Botrower, Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
ptincipal owsed nivder the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower, If a retund reduces pringipal,
the reduction witi Yo treated as a pattial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount ualess the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by direct oayment to Borrower will constitute 4 waivet of any right of action Borrower
might have atising ouf of such-overcharge,

14. Notices. All notices given by Dorrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Borrower It connection with this Security Tnstrument shall be-deemed to have
been glven to Borrower when mailed by fiest class mail or when actually delivered (o Borrower's natice
address if sent by other means. Notice to/any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowets unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwiss, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substiiute notice addrsss Ly notice to Lender, Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower' s change of address. 18 Leudler specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrowet shall only report a-zinape of address through that specified procedure.

“There may be only one designated notice address under 2y Security Insttument at any one time. Any
‘notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by maillug it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by 2:atice to Borrower, Any notice in
gonnection with this Security Tnstrument shall not be deemed to bave buen given to Lender untll actually
received by Lender, IT any notice requited by this Seourity Instrametii is-also roquired under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding lwluf’ ent under this Security
[nstepument,

158, Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Security Instruinent shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is Tocated. All rights anc! obligations
contained in this Secutity Instrument are subject to any requitements and limitations of Apy'icable Law,
Applicable Law might explicitly or Implicitly allow the parties to agres by contract or it inighs be silent,

_ but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract, In the evout that
any provision or clause of this Secutity Instrument or the Noto conflicts with Applicable Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given ¢ffect
without the conflicting provision,

[FHA Mortgege WIth MERS-IL ‘ ' 1K
Bankors SyataceT™d VIMP @ ‘ VMPrlN(IL
Woltors Kluwer Flnancial Sorvices . ‘ Pago 11 ur1

R DA EAD WO



18.
17.

18.

1826349054 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
inclucle the plural and viee versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation 1o
take any action,

Borrowar's Copy. Borrower shall bo given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

Transfer of the Propetty or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 17, "nterest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Propetty, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transterred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which Is the transter of title by Borrower af a future date o a purchaser, -

If all orany part of the Propetty or any Interest in the Property Is sold or transferred (ot if Botrower is
not a natursi-person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transforred) without Lender's prior
written conssnt, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all suris secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Taw.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower musi-buyail sumns secured by this Security [nstrument, If Borrower fails to pay

these sums prior to the expiration of'iiis peried, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Tnstemnent without further notice or demand on Borrowet,

Borrowat's Right to Reinstate After Acne’aratlon. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement.of %iis Seourity Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
carliest oft (a) five days before sale of the Properdy prursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other petiod as Applicable Law might spesify-for the termination of Borrower's tight to
reinstate; or (o) entry of a judgment enforcing this Seewrity nstrument, Those conditions ate that
Borrower: () pays Lender all sums which then would b2 dus under this Security Instrument and the Note
as if no agceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of upy piher covenants or agreements; (c) pays
all expenses incurred in ¢nforcing this Security Instrument, inezuaing, but not Umited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property lnspection and valuation fees, and other ftes ncurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Securice-Tnstrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in 112 Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured ty this Security Tnstrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise pravided under Applicable Law, However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: () Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencemers, ¢S foreclosare
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current forie!osure
proceeding; (1i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future: or(iif)
reinstaternent will adversely affoct the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.” Lander
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the fol'owing
forms, as selectad by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is deawn upon an institution whose deposits are

- insured by a federal agency, insttumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon

reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations securad hereby shall remain flly
effective as if no acceleration had ocourred, Howaver, this right to relnstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17,

FHA Murtga?a With MERS.IL 0/80/2014
Haikers Syatema™ YMP @ VMMN(I%MUE&
Walters Kibwer Financle Servlces Paga 12 of 4

O 0 A



]

19.

20.

21,

1826349054 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower, A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due utler the Noto and this Security Instrument and performs other morigage loan
servicing obligations under the Nots, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or mote changes of the Loan Servicet unrelated to a sale of the Note.. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notloe of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which paytnents should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note Is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaset of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrowsar will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferted to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assutied by the Note purchaser unless ofherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrowar nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual litigrat > the member of a class) that atises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Tnstrumert ~¢ that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Securiyy Instrument, until such Botrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in comliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other patty hereto a reascnanle period after the giving of such notice to take cortective action, If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to bo reasor able for purposes of this Section, The notice of aceeleration and
opportunity 1o cute given to Borrower garsuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to

‘Botrower pureuant to Section 17 shall be decmad to sutﬁfy the notice ‘md opportunity to take corrective

action provisions of this Section 19,
Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary o Centrast of Insurance, Mortgage Insurance reimburses

“Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay

the Loan as agreed, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lerder, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly cuthorized to do so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Bubstances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardcus Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Erivironmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum progduge; toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, <=id radioactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Propetty is located
that relate to healih, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanupiurcludes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Lave: aud-{) an
"Bnvironmental Condltion” means a condition that can cause, contrlbute to, or otherwise tiper an
Environmental Cleanup,

" Botrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous

Substances, ot threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property, Borrower shall tiot
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmerntal Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) wlhich, due to the prosence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a conditlon that adversely affects the value of the

Property, The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Propetty of

FHA M orlgu?a With MERS.L : 12014
Bankers ByslomaTi VM P @ . VM P4N(|L} {180 GJ
Wollera Kiuw ar Financial Serviges . Pagn 13 of 1

N AT A



1826349054 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substatices that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notics of (a) any investigation, clalm, domand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Bnvironmental Condition, ineluding but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Fazardous Substance affecting the Property s necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any -

_ obligation o4 Lnder for an Environmertal (“lcnnup

NON-UNIFORM GCYFRANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22,

Acceleration; Remadiss. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to aceeleration following
Borrower's breach of azy covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 47 uwless Applicable Law provides otherwise), “T'he notice shall specily:
(x) the default; (b) the action Jequired to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borros er, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failuve o
cure the default on or before the aate shecified in the notice may result jn aceeleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, 1oceclosure by judictal proceeding and sale of the Property,
The notice shall further inform Borvower-i the right to reinstate after aceeleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-evistence of a default or any other defense of Borrowver
to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default 13208 cured on or before the date speeificd in the
notice, Lender at its option may require lmmediaiz payment in full of all swms secured by this
Security Instownont without farther demand and ma; Faizclose this Seeurity Instrument by judictal
proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenscs incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reqsonable attorneys' fees and eosts of

~ title evidence,

23.

24.

25,

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrumens, Lender shatl refease this

Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Botrower a fee for

releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a thitd party for sevvices rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys' Fees, Asused in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys' fees thali duclude those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in o bankruptey proceediag.

Jury Trial Waiver, The Botrower hereby walves any right to a telal byjury in any action, peocsding,
clalm, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at faw of in equity, arising out of ot in any way
related to this Security Insttument or the Note,

26. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

EHA Morlgage With MERS-L 942072014

Bankors Systoms™ VP @ ‘ VMP4N(IL? 1608

Walters Kiuw or Financlal Bervicos Pago 14 of 1

LR



1

1826349054 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Ingurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of .
the insurance coverage required by Bortower' s agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Botrower's lntetests, The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower malces or any claim that is made agalnst Borrower in connection with the collateral, Botrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement, If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any othet charpes Lender may impose In connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance, The costs of the insuraince may
be added o Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance tay be more
than the vost of Insurance Botrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELC W, Rotrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Pidet executed by Borrower and recorded with It,

Ww ”%’gf“m (Seal)

MICHELLE MARTINEZ . -Borrower

' | aﬁ"«%%— _. (Seal)

SONIA PEREZ [ -Borrnwer

{Seal)
~Borrowet

(Seal)
-Borrower

[__] Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional parties and signatures.

FHA Murtga?e With MERS-IL 013012014
Bankers 8yoloma ™ VMP @ VMP-‘IN(ILM'IEOHJ
Woltara Kluw er Financlal Sorvices Page 15 o 1

OO



1826349054 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

Stafe of wJens

County/City of (OO

This Instrument was acknowledged before me on 09/07/2018

‘ by MICHELLE MARTINEZ, a
single woman and SONIA PEREZ, a married woman : ‘

) 0&00000‘5090090@0@@
O OFFICIAL SEAL" 3
ANTHONY S, CHIONG ¢
Notary Public, State of finois ¢

3 clon Expires 07/19/20195
%ai@oﬁ%rg?ﬁ%%n@%wgwaoawwww

DA U

O

Y.

Notary Public ~ * o

My commission exp?res.‘ 7// 4 / 4

Loan Origination Organization: NEIGHBORHOOD LOANS, INC
NMLS ID: 2229872

Loan Originator: SAUL  PINELA

NMLS$ ID: 232162

FHA Morlga?u With MERS-IL, 9/30/2014
Bankors Syslemy™ YMP @ YMPAN(IL) {1506
Wolters Kluw er Financlal Sorvices

Page 18 of {

O A0 RO



1826349054 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFF|CJAL COPY

IBIT

LOT 34 IN BLOCK 6 IN COBE AND MCKINNONS 67TH STREET AND WESTERN AVENUE
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP

38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINQIS.

Property address: 6621 South Maplewood Avmuc Chicago, IL 60629
Tax Number: 19-24-229-007-0000



1826349054 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[llinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider
This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 07th day of September, 2018 andis
incorporated {nto and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Morigage (the "Securily Instrument") of

the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower™) to secure the Borrower' s Note (the "Note") to
Century Lending Company

{The "Lender") of the same date and ¢covering the property described in this Security Instrumment and located at:
6621 § MAPLEWOOD AVE, Chicago, IL 60629

(Property Address)
The Security Lasteument is amended as follows:

The words "at the rare of 4,750%." are added at the end of the sentence that beging with the words
"Borrower owes Leriter the principal sum of

By signing below, Borrowe: accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

" Borrower
W‘“ %”' 4/7/2018

MICHELLE MARTINEZ Date
‘ (Yeql)

(d"'
e;gwm ) 9/7/2018

SONIA PEREZY - Date
(Seal)

9/7/2018
Date
{Seal)

9/7/2018
Date
(Seal)

] Refer to the attached Signeture Addendum for additional parties and algnatures,

FHA Pixed Intarost Rato Riderll,

VMP @ Bankers Systamg ™ ) ' VMFG‘/:J(IL) (121 J
Wollars Kluwer Finanolal Sarvices @ 2012 Paga'1 of

0 A



